## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.15 (ID # 23241)

MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, October 17, 2023

**FROM:** EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT:

**SUBJECT:** EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT: Adoption of Resolution No. 2023-275 Extending the Proclamation of Local Emergency in Riverside County due to Hurricane Hilary. All Districts. [\$0]

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

1. That Resolution No. 2023-275 be adopted Extending the Proclamation of Local Emergency due to Hurricane Hilary (as adopted by Agenda Item 1.1 on August 28, 2023, Resolution No. 2023-244).

#### ACTION:

#### MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays:

None

Absent: Date:

None October 17, 2023

XC:

**EMD** 

2 4

## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	To	otal Cost:	Ongoin	g Cost
COST	\$0	\$0		\$0		\$0
NET COUNTY COST	\$0	\$0		\$0		\$0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: NA				Budget Adjustment:		N/A
				For Fiscal Year:		N/A

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

#### **BACKGROUND:**

#### **Summary**

The Riverside County Emergency Management Department has reviewed the emergency conditions necessitating the Proclamation of August 28, 2023, and find that the conditions still exist. Government Code Section 8630 requires that the Board review the need for continuation of the Local Emergency every 30 days.

Rebecca S Cortez, Principal Management Analys 10/12/2023

Kelly Moran, Debuty County Counsel 10/10/2023

1

-UKIM APPRUVED COUNTY COUNSEL

28

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2023-275

#### A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF

### THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE EXTENDING THE EXISTENCE OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY DUE TO HURRICANE HILARY

WHEREAS, Government Code Section 8630, Article 14, of the California Emergency Services Act requires that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside review, at least every thirty (30) days until such Local Emergency is terminated, the need for continuing the Local Emergency; and

WHEREAS, a period of Local Emergency presently exists in the County of Riverside in accordance with the proclamation thereof by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, by Resolution No. 2023-244 as a result of conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property within said county, caused by the storm system driven by Hurricane Hilary which took place within the County of Riverside, through power outages; flooding; mudflows; road and school closures; debris removal; swift water rescues; major communication system failure; damage to public and private infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside has reviewed the need to continue the existence of the Local Emergency; and

WHEREAS, the situation resulting from said condition of extreme peril is still deemed necessary; now, therefore.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside does hereby proclaim the extension of the period of Local Emergency for thirty (30) additional days unless sooner terminated.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that said Local Emergency shall be deemed to continue-to exist until its termination is proclaimed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside.

#### **COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE**

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-275**

# A RESOLUTION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE EXISTENCE OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY DUE TO HURRICANE HILARY

ROLL CALL:

Ayes:

Jeffries, Washington, Spiegel, Perez, and Gutierrez

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

12

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

2021

22

23

24

25

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by said Board of Supervisors on the date therein set forth.

KIMBERLY A. RECTOR, Clerk of said Board

y: MMaShul

Deputy

10.17.2023 3.15